
Agenda Item: 3 F't 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: December 1, 2015 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[ x ] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a First Amendment to 
License Agreement (First Amendment) with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), 
extending the term of the License Agreement (R2013-0871) for a construction staging area 
associated with FAA's construction of the Terminal Radar Approach Control facility 
(TRACON) at the Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA) to September 30, 2016. 

Summary: The First Amendment extends the term of the License Agreement for one year 
to September 30, 2016, and updates the non-discrimination language in the License 
Agreement. The License Agreement is provided at no cost to the FAA in consideration of 
the obligations assumed by the FAA to operate and maintain facilities necessary for the 
operation of PBIA. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The License Agreement was approved by the Board on 
July 16, 2013, and signed by the FAA on July 29, 2013. At that time, the TRACON was 
scheduled to be completed in the fall of 2015. 

Attachments: 
1. First Amendment (3) 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

~mmended By:~<.~_ 
Department · ctor 

Approved By: 
County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
Operating Costs 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ~ S-0- S-0- S-0- $-0- i-0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ No~-_ 
Budget Account No: Fund __ Department __ Unit __ RSource ___ _ 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

~ No fiscal impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

a/JrvY;--J1 ~ 11 -q-1) 
Assistant countytorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

l ~-t~act~~. ev. nd Control 
.['J[?}/l:.::c.✓, r✓ /J .. K --/· .,-
• -~ J 

G:\AGENDA ITEMS\2015 Final Agenda ltems\12-01-2015\FAA 1st Amend License Agmt TRACON.docx 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT 

FAA AGREEMENT NO: DTFAEN-16-A-00001 
PALM BEA(:H INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWER/TRACON 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406 

TIDS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT (this "First 
Amendment"), is made and entered into this_ day of _______ , 2015, by Palm 
Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and the United States of 
America, acting by and through the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") (the "Licensee"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County and FAA have entered into that certain License Agreement dated 
July 29, 2013 (R2013-0871) (FAA Agreement No.DTFAEN-16-A-00001 (the "Agreement") for 
a contractor staging area associated· with the FAA' s construction of the air traffic control tower 
and related facilities at the Palm Beach International Airport; and · 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the License in accordance with the terms 
and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties 
hereby expressly acknowledg~, the parties hereto covenant and agree to the following terms and 
conditions: 

1. · Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein 
by this reference. Terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the 
Lease. 

2. Article 2 of the Agreement, Length of Term and Commencement Date, is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following Article 2: 

The term of this Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2013 (the "Commencement 
Date") and expire on September 30, 2016, or the sooner completion of construction by 
the FAA of the terminal radar approach contrnl facility at the Airport (the "Term"), · 
unless terminated earlier as provided for herein. 

[1] 



3. Section 4.06 of the Agreement, Non-Discrimination, is hereby deleted m its 
e~tirety and replaced with the following Section 4.06: 

4.0.6 Non-Discrimination. 

A. Non-Discrimination in County Contracts. Licensee warrants and represents to 
County that all of its. employees are treated· equally during employment without 
regard to race, color, national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, .age, familial status, 
marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, disability, or genetic 
information. Licensee hereby affirms that its non-discrimination policy conforms to 
R-2014-1421. 

B. Federal Non-Discrimination Covenants. 

1. Licensee, for its heirs, personal representatives, successors in interest, and 
assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree as a 
covenant running with the land that: 

a. In the event facilities are constructed, maintained, or otherwise 
operated on the Property for a purpose for which a Federal Aviation 
Administration activity, facility, or program is extended or for another 
purpose involving the provision of similar services or benefits, Licensee 
will maintain and operate such facilities and services in compliance with 

. all requirements imposed by the nondiscrimination acts and regulations 
listed in the Nondiscrimination Authorities ( as hereinafter defined), . as 
may be amended, such that no person on the grounds of race, color, or 
national origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied the 
benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said 
facilities. 

b. No person on the ground of race, color, or national origin, will 
be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be otherwise 
subjected to discrimination in the use of County property, including, but 
not limited to, the Property. 

c. In the construction of any improvements on, over, or under the 
Property and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the ground 
of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from participation in, 
denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination. 

d. Licensee will use the Property itJ. compliance with all other 
requirements imposed by or pursuant to the N ondiscrimin~tion 
Authorities. 

[2] 



2. · In the event of breach of any of the above nondiscrimination 
covenants, County shall have the right to terminate this License and to enter, re­
enter, and repossess the ·property, and hold the same as if this License had never 
been made or issued. 

3. For purposes of this Article, the term "Non-Disc_rimination 
Authorities" includes, but is not limited to, the p.on"'.'discrimination statutes, 
regulations and authorities listed in Appendix -"E" of Appendix "4" of FAA Order 
1400.11, Non-discrimination in Federally-Assisted- Programs at the Federal 
Aviation Administration, as may be amended. 

4. Ratification of Agreement. Except as specifically modified herein, all of the 
terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remaip_ unmodified and in full force and effect and 
are hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto. 

5. Paragraph Headings. The heading of the various sections of this First 
Amendment are for convenience and ease of reference only, and shall not be construed to define, 
limit, augment or describe the scope, context or intent of this First · Amendment or the 
Agreement. 

6. Effective Date. This First Amendment shall become effective when signed by all 
parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 

[3] 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of 
the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk & Comptroiler 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

Assistant County Attorney 

COUNTY: 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Mayor 

Date signed by County 

L:z 
B· .J,~ 

Signature 

Inger T. Brown 
Print Name 

Contracting Officer 
Title 

/b f;.-.o /t_( 
Date signed by Licensee 

[4] 


